## **SPSO** decision report



Case: 201508751, A Medical Practice in the Forth Valley NHS Board area

Sector: health

Subject: clinical treatment / diagnosis

Outcome: not upheld, no recommendations

## **Summary**

Mrs C complained that her husband (Mr C) did not receive a reasonable standard of care from the practice. Mr C suffered from a number of health conditions, including asthma, and passed away from sudden cardiac arrest whilst he was a patient at the practice. Mrs C felt that the practice did not investigate Mr C's condition urgently enough, and said that there had been a sequence of failed attempts to diagnose and treat Mr C.

We took independent advice from a GP adviser. The adviser noted that the practice had investigated Mr C's condition within a reasonable timeframe and with the appropriate level of urgency. The adviser said that appropriate investigative tests had been arranged and concluded that the care Mr C received was reasonable. We accepted the adviser's comments and we did not uphold Mrs C's complaint.